North Dakota law.
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CHAPTER 889

HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION NO. 3073
(Representative Martinson)
(Senator Satrom)
(Approved by the Committee on Delayed Bills)

LEGISLATIVE EMPLOYEE COMPENSATION

A concurrent resolution designating House and Senate employees and fixing
their compensation for the special session of the Fifty-second
Legislative Assembly.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF NORTH
DAKOTA, THE SENATE CONCURRING THEREIN:

That for the special session of the Fifty-second Legislative Assembly
the following persons are employed and appointed as employees of the House
and Senate and are to be paid the daily wages opposite their respective names
in accordance with their positions:

HOUSE
Roy Gilbreath, Chief Clerk $95.00
Jeane Marschke, Two days as Assistant Chief Clerk (at $80) 89.00
and remaining days as Desk Reporter
Barbara Middaugh, Desk Reporter - 2 days only 89.00
Lance Hagen, Two days as Assistant Sergeant-at-Arms/Page 80.00
(at $58) and remaining days as Assistant Chief Clerk

Mark Zimmerman, Sergeant-at-Arms 74.00
Mavis Patchen, Secretary to the Majority Leader 80.00
Judy Hoffman, Committee Clerk 68.00
Janice Stein, Committee Clerk 68.00

o Barbara Larson, Desk Page 58.00
‘.\\surnetta Barth, Assistant Sergeant-at-Arms/Page 58.00
‘ lerie Ciavarella, Assistant Sergeant-at-Arms/Page 58.00
 Bernice Clark, Assistant Sergeant-at-Arms/Page 58.00
' Aaron Dalke, Assistant Sergeant-at-Arms/Page 58.00
Merry Hook, Assistant Sergeant-at-Arms/Page 58.00
Hella Keller, Assistant Sergeant-at-Arms/Page 58.00
Jerome Moszer, Assistant Sergeant-at-Arms/Page 58.00
Althea Yantzer, Assistant Sergeant-at-Arms/Page 58.00

. Peter Schafer, Assistant Sergeant-at-Arms/ 58.00

i Supply Room Coordinator
5 Hgiggy Puetz, Information Desk Attendant 58.00
H ‘ancis Scharosch, Janitor (partial pay only) 40.00
3 Joe Emineth, Janitor (partial pay only) 47.00
1 Helen Just, Janitor (partial pay only) 39.00
: SENATE

% Marion Houn, Secretary of the Senate $95.00
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Sally Paul, Desk Reporter 89.00
Myrna Lyng, Bill Clerk 74.00
Doug Nordby, Sergeant-at-Arms 74.00
Sandi Kershaw, Secretary to the Majority Leader 80.00
Wanda Scheid, Staff Assistant to Majority Leader 74.00
Lois Scherr, Secretary to the Minority Leader 80.00
Mary Schmitz, Chief Committee Clerk 74.00
Jeannette Shaw-Lynch, Committee Clerk 68.00
Kevin Urness, Deputy Sergeant-at-Arms 62.00
Chris Dahl, Assistant Sergeant-at-Arms 58.00
Nancy Ludwig, Chief Page 65.00
Renae Doan, Page 58.00
Stephanie Fisher, Page 58.00
George Schempp, Page 58.00
Clayton Litchfield, Page 58.00
James Sears, Information Desk Attendant 58.00
Lucas Giesinger, Janitor (partial pay only) 56.00
Eugene Reynolds, Janitor (partial pay only) 56.00
Martha Heid, Janitor (partial pay only) 43.00

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that each employee of the Fifty-second
Legislative Assembly, except those employed on a part-time basis, is entitled
to an additional $1 per day for each regular session of the Legislative
Assembly prior to the 1991 session during which the employee was paid for at
Teast 45 days, as either an employee of the House or Senate, which may not
exceed $5 per day; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that Jlegislative employees are entitled to
receive necessary travel, meals, and lodging expense reimbursement, at the
same rate and following the same guidelines as for other state employees,
during the special legislative session; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the employment committees of the House and
Senate may authorize compensation and expense reimbursement for Jlegislative
employees for necessary days before and after the special session; and.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that if any employee resigns, is discharged, or

for other reasons terminates employment, the compensation provided by this
resolution for that employee ceases effective the last day of employment.

Filed November 8, 1991
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